
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  March 2023
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

    TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

         March 2023      February 2023              March 2022
       $0.70

3.0935
2.7182
0.6131

    0.00103
24.88
24.76
22.45
24.82
23.15

 1,543

28.53 %
      7.55 %

52.59 %
11.33 %

4.12 %
3.30 %
5.79 %
    178

1,439,143,700
22,677,500
81,189,300
    388,265

1,334,888,635
  +18.38 %

   116,518,445
130,553,540
42,862,328
25,478,562
3,649,321

44,266,007
       39,388

   363,367,591
     16,490,935

54,136,605
4,984,095

438,979,226
       8,314,800

49,845,967
380,818,459
        +0.67 %

          2.08 %

       $1.21
2.7178
2.3650
0.2101

    0.00091
22.78
20.83
17.78
18.86
18.99

1,430

25.69 %
      7.13 %

47.44 %
19.74 %

4.21 %
3.35 %
5.79 %
    203

1,460,000,677
20,227,709
81,732,641
    359,244

1,357,681,083
    +5.13 %

   110,712,388
122,117,416
37,246,887
21,967,621
3,136,254

39,005,129
              -0-

   334,185,695
     13,492,747

56,178,010
3,555,848

407,412,300
       6,328,380

52,206,397
348,877,523
        -0.75 %
         2.11 %

        $0.38
2.7300
2.4085
0.2338

    0.00092
20.99
19.52
18.10
18.38
18.48

    NA/

24.26 %
      7.05 %

45.11 %
23.58 %

4.16 %
3.33 %
5.80 %
    191

1,684,263,451
21,368,167
82,624,419
      27,035

1,580,243,830

   122,054,535
134,577,270
40,982,338
24,001,984
3,607,868

42,290,129
       85,402

   367,599,526
     15,214,485

60,059,282
3,420,512

446,293,805
       6,699,971

56,220,480
383,373,354

            2.11 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

 22,854,239
 5,480,066
 1,713,545

 24,789,679
 36,177,658
 2,443,768

                    -0-
 19,249,381

     1,092,434
 113,800,770
     8,829,465
      4,138,489
  100,832,816

      r/
        3,540,690
  694,759,880
      8,962,207
  707,262,777
        512,582

 4,705,263
 702,044,932

    30,528,042
                     -0-
  125,055,303
  23,517,261

                321
  179,100,927
      5,020,653
   22,887,846

   151,192,428

      28
    66

    73,133,027

           March 2023           February 2023              March 2022

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE                     OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA                                        AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

    March 2022 March 2023

2,563,071
2,965,761
   948,707
   547,700
     98,865
1,023,829
8,147,933

     1,374,172
1,375,441

373,304
226,557
17,517

343,124
    3,710,115

33.20
36.61
11.15
  6.53

    0.98
  11.53
100.00

     +4.75
    +3.08

      -4.39
      -5.80
     -1.14

      -4.36
     +1.16

 68.71 %  31.29 %
11,858,048

 18,995,565
 4,472,625
 1,200,564

 17,866,450
 30,764,073
 1,967,098

                    -0-
 27,944,949

     3,212,706
 106,424,030
     8,758,987
        909,315
   96,755,728

     r/
       2,967,325
  634,139,378
      9,221,545
  646,328,248
         206,137

  2,056,964
  644,065,147

     98,073,542
                      -0-
   175,341,054
   26,421,503

                  -0-
  299,836,099
      4,934,205
   26,919,209

   267,982,685

      30
    67

    64,067,226

 21,327,263
 4,705,113
 1,263,706

 19,975,394
 35,878,649
 3,700,507

                    -0-
 32,647,502

     4,595,200
 124,093,334
     9,770,355
      2,947,901
  111,375,078

     r/
       3,425,408
  704,350,094
    11,081,706
  718,857,208
         957,267

  4,979,771
  712,920,170

   122,991,093
                      -0-
   251,487,033
   20,540,978

                  -0-
  395,019,104
      3,940,574
   18,503,302

   372,575,228

      30
  NA/

                NA/

2,417,022
2,868,605
   987,749
   579,533
     94,910
1,050,449
7,998,268

     1,341,638
1,342,800

394,907
242,356
22,810

378,757
    3,723,268

68.24 % 31.76 %
11,721,535


