

Dairy Program

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR March 2023

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	March 2023	February 2023	March 2022
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.38	\$1.21	\$0.70
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.7300	2.7178	3.0935
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.4085	2.3650	2.7182
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.2338	0.2101	0.6131
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00092	0.00091	0.00103
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	20.99	22.78	24.88
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	19.52	20.83	24.76
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	18.10	17.78	22.45
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	18.38	18.86	24.82
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	18.48	18.99	23.15
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	1,430	1,543
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION		,	,
Percent Class I	24.26 %	25.69 %	28.53 %
PERCENT CLASS II	7.05 %	7.13 %	7.55 %
Percent Class III	45.11 %	47.44 %	52.59 %
Percent Class IV	23.58 %	19.74 %	11.33 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
Butterfat	4.16 %	4.21 %	4.12 %
Protein	3.33 %	3.35 %	3.30 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.80 %	5.79 %	5.79 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	191	203	178
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,684,263,451	1,460,000,677	1,439,143,700
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	21,368,167	20,227,709	22,677,500
Less: Beginning Inventory	82,624,419	81,732,641	81,189,300
Less: Overage	27,035	359,244	388,265
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,580,243,830	1,357,681,083	1,334,888,635
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:		+5.13 %	+18.38 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	122,054,535	110,712,388	116,518,445
REDUCED FAT MILK	134,577,270	122,117,416	130,553,540
Lowfat Milk			
	40,982,338	37,246,887	42,862,328
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	40,982,338 24,001,984	37,246,887 21,967,621	42,862,328 25,478,562
	24,001,984		
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK		21,967,621	25,478,562
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK	24,001,984 3,607,868	21,967,621 3,136,254	25,478,562 3,649,321
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0-	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSI TO NONPOOL PLANTS	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526 15,214,485	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695 13,492,747	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591 16,490,935
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526 15,214,485 60,059,282	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695 13,492,747 56,178,010	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591 16,490,935 54,136,605
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526 15,214,485 60,059,282 3,420,512	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695 13,492,747 56,178,010 3,555,848	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591 16,490,935 54,136,605 4,984,095
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSI TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526 15,214,485 60,059,282 3,420,512 446,293,805	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695 13,492,747 56,178,010 3,555,848 407,412,300	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591 16,490,935 54,136,605 4,984,095 438,979,226
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSITO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526 15,214,485 60,059,282 3,420,512 446,293,805 6,699,971	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695 13,492,747 56,178,010 3,555,848 407,412,300 6,328,380	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591 16,490,935 54,136,605 4,984,095 438,979,226 8,314,800
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK BUTTERMILK FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS EGGNOG TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES CLASSI TO NONPOOL PLANTS CLASSI ENDING INVENTORY EXCESS SHRINKAGE GROSS CLASSIUTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	24,001,984 3,607,868 42,290,129 85,402 367,599,526 15,214,485 60,059,282 3,420,512 446,293,805 6,699,971 56,220,480	21,967,621 3,136,254 39,005,129 -0- 334,185,695 13,492,747 56,178,010 3,555,848 407,412,300 6,328,380 52,206,397	25,478,562 3,649,321 44,266,007 39,388 363,367,591 16,490,935 54,136,605 4,984,095 438,979,226 8,314,800 49,845,967

CLASS II UTILIZATION	March 2023	Echruany 2022	March 2022
FLUID CREAM		February 2023 18,995,565	
Sour Cream and Dips	21,327,263		22,854,239
YOGURT	4,705,113	4,472,625	5,480,066
COTTAGE CHEESE	1,263,706	1,200,564	1,713,545
	19,975,394	17,866,450	24,789,679
FROZEN DESSERTS	35,878,649	30,764,073	36,177,658
OTHER CLASS II	3,700,507	1,967,098	2,443,768
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	32,647,502	27,944,949	19,249,381
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	4,595,200	3,212,706	1,092,434
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	124,093,334	106,424,030	113,800,770
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,770,355	8,758,987	8,829,465
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,947,901	909,315	4,138,489
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	111,375,078	96,755,728	100,832,816
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,425,408	2,967,325	3,540,690
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	704,350,094	634,139,378	694,759,880
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	11,081,706	9,221,545	8,962,207
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	718,857,208	646,328,248	707,262,777
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	957,267	206,137	512,582
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	4,979,771	2,056,964	4,705,263
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	712,920,170	644,065,147	702,044,932
CLASS IV UTILIZATION CLASS IV PRODUCTS			
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	122,991,093	98,073,542	30,528,042
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	-0-	-0-	-0-
	251,487,033	175,341,054	125,055,303
ENDING INVENTORY	20,540,978	26,421,503	23,517,261
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	-0-	-0-	321
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	395,019,104	299,836,099	179,100,927
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,940,574	4,934,205	5,020,653
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	18,503,302	26,919,209	22,887,846
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	372,575,228	267,982,685	151,192,428
No. of Pool Plants			
NO OF HOOL DIANTO	30	30	28
	30	50	20
NO. OF POOL PLANTS NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/ NA/	67 64,067,226	66 73,133,027

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

		PERCENT OF	<u>March 2023</u>		% CHANGE	March 2022	
PRODUCT SALES O	Sales On Routes	TOTAL CLASS I	Inside A rea	Outside A rea	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside A rea
WHOLE MIL	_K	33.20	2,563,071	1,374,172	+4.75	2,417,022	1,341,638
REDUCED F	AT MILK	36.61	2,965,761	1,375,441	+3.08	2,868,605	1,342,800
Lowfat Mi	LK	11.15	948,707	373,304	-4.39	987,749	394,907
SKIM / NON	IFAT / FAT FREE MILK	6.53	547,700	226,557	-5.80	579,533	242,356
Buttermilk	(0.98	98,865	17,517	-1.14	94,910	22,810
	MILK & MILK DRINKS	11.53	1,023,829	343,124	-4.36	1,050,449	378,757
SUB-TOTA		100.00	8,147,933	3,710,115	+1.16	7,998,268	3,723,268
	OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	SPOSITIONS	68.71 %	31.29 %		68.24 %	31.76 %
	Average Daily Rout		11,858	3,048		11,7	'21,535

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL\,III to Nonpool Plants Revised.

Nотеs r/ R/

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.